03AUG 10 PH 3:33  ESCROW ACCOUNT AGREEMENT

COMM] K@ Hscrow Account Agreement is made by and between Sun Trust Bank,

Solrth lorida, (“Bank™) the Florida Public Service Commission ( “Commission”) and
Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. (“Utility””), upon the following terms, conditions
and considerations:

WITNESSTH:

1. This account is established at the direction of the Commission for the purpose(s) set
forth in the Order Approving Interim Rate Increase, Order No. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU,
dated June 15, 2009, Docket No. 091070-WU (a copy is attached) that include the
primary purpose of protecting the Utility in the event that the final rates are less than
those authorized as the result of the Order Approving Interim Rate Increase.

2. No withdrawals of funds shall occur without prior approval of the Commission
through the Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk.

3. The information concerning the account shall be available from the holder of the
escrow account to the Commission or its representative at all times.

4. This account is not subject to garnishment pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So.2d
253 (Fla. 3 DCA 1972).

5. The account shall be an interest bearing account. If a refund to the Utility’s customers
is required then the interest earned shall be distributed to the Utility’s customers. If a
refund is not required then the interest shall revert to the Utility.

6. The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account
within seven (7) days of receipt.

7. All maintenance fees and administrative costs shall be borne by the Utility and under
no circumstances shall any maintenance fees or administrative costs associated with any
refund to the Utility’s Customers be borne by the Utility’s Customers.

8. The Utility shall identify and hold the Bank harmless from any claim damage or loss

suffered by the Bank and the cost thereof (including court costs, and attorney’s fees for
negotiation, trial and appeal).

(Page 1 of 2)

-
i

DOCUMENT NUMBER-[AT
08302 auclos
FPSC-COMMISSICH CLERK



THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT shall become effective and binding upon the parties
upon the date it becomes executed by all parties:

Approved By:

Date:

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission

2 = %’ boncz Date: 7,@57 /9&’3?

Thomas Hawkins, President, Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.

Q eRVAVY butes 7/1/04

P| Donabed, Relationship Mgr. SunTrust Bank, Southeast Florida.




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in | DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
Lee County by Mobile Manor Water | ORDER NO. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU
Company, Inc. ISSUED: June 15, 2009

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MATTHEW M. CARTER II, Chairman
LISAPOLAK EDGAR
KATRINA J. McMURRIAN
NANCY ARGENZIANO
NATHAN A. SKOP

ORDER APPROVING INTE RATES

BY THE COMMISSION:

Background

Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. (Mobile Manor or Utility) is a Class C utility
serving 315 water customers in Lee County. According to Mobile Manor’s 2008 Annual Report,
the Utility had total gross revenue of $50,531 and operating expenses of $70,979 for water.

Mobile Manor was granted water Certificate No. 056-W on July 22, 1976. The Utility
has never had a rate proceeding before this Commission. Mobile Manor changed its name from
Mobile Manor, Inc. to Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. on November 29, 2004.! In the
instant docket, the Utility filed a request for a staff-assisted rate case (SARC) on April 6, 2009,
and also requested interim rates.

This Order addresses the Utility’s request for interim rates. We have the authority to
consider this rate case and interim rates under Section 367.0814(4), Florida Statutes (F.S.).

Interim Water Rates

As stated above, the Utility has requested interim water rates. Section 367.0814(4), F.S.,
provides that:

[t]o establish interim relief, there must be a demonstration that the operation and
maintenance expenses exceed the revenues of the regulated utility, and interim
rates shall not exceed the level necessary to cover operation and maintenance
expenses as defined by the Uniform System of Accounts for Class C Water and

! See Order No. PSC-04-1104-FOF-WU, issued in Docket No. 040602-WU, In re: Application for name change on
Certificate No. 56-W in Lee County from Mobile Manor, Inc. to Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc.
20UUMERT NMELR-CATE
15940 Jwise

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERL




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 2

Wastewater Utilities (1996) of the National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners. :

A review of the Utility’s 2008 Annual Report and SARC filing shows that its operation and
maintenance (O&M) expenses exceed its revenues.

Mobile Manor recorded $70,979 for water O&M expenses in its 2008 annual report. An
analysis of the O&M expenses reported on the 2008 annual report shows that they are reasonable
when compared to expenses that we have allowed in past cases for like-sized utilities.?
Therefore, the Utility shall be allowed an interim water revenue increase that will cover the cost
of its O&M expenses of $70,979, plus any applicable regulatory assessment fees (RAFs). We
have previously determined that an increase in a utility’s rates to cover its O&M expenses should
include the funds to pay RAFs.> The RAFs accrued during the interim period will amount to
$3,345.

Based on the above, Mobile Manor’s interim water rates shall be established to produce
revenues of $74,324 ($70,979 + $3,345) in order to cover O&M expenses and RAFs. This is a
47.09 percent increase above the Utility’s 2008 revenues of $50,531. It is our practice to apply
the interim percentage increase to existing rates. The approved interim rates are shown on
Schedule No. 1. :

If the Utility submits revised tariffs reflecting our decision on interim rates, our staff shall
have administrative authority to approve the submitted tariffs. The approved rates shall be
effective for service rendered as of the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to
Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., provided customers have received notice. The rates shall not be
implemented until our staff verifies that the tariff sheets are consistent with our decision, the
proposed customer notice is adequate, and the required security has been filed. The Utility shall
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the date the notice is provided to
the customers.

Abppropriate Security

In order to protect the customers in the event that the final rates are less than those
authorized as a result of the interim increase, the Utility shall provide security by placing in
escrow the difference in revenues between the interim rates and the previously authorized rates,
or by providing a bond or letter of credit. We calculate the amount of potential refunds
associated with the interim revenue increase to be $15,912 pursuant to Section 367.0814(5), F.S.,
which specifies that:

? See Order No. PSC-07-0385-SC-WS, issued May 1, 2007, in Docket No. 060575-WS, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in Lee County by Useppa Island Utility, Inc. (Useppa Island Utility, Inc. had 145 wastewater
customers, and we approved O&M expenses of $108,102.); and Order No. PSC-04-1264-PAA-SU, issued
December 21, 2004, in Docket No. 040300-SU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Volusia County by
T'ymber Creek Utilities. (Tymber Creek had 415 customers, and we approved O&M expense of $148,384.)

* See Order No. PSC-01-1654-FOF-WS, issued August 13, 2001, in Docket No. 010396-WS, In re: Application for
staff-assi rate in Brevard Co Burkim Enterprises, Inc



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 3

The Commission may require that the difference between the interim rates and the
previously authorized rates be collected under a bond, escrow, letter of credit, or
corporate undertaking subject to refund with interest at a rate ordered by the
Commission.

If the security provided is an escrow account, said account shall be established between
the Utility and an independent financial institution pursuant to a written escrow agreement. The
Commission shall be a party to the written escrow agreement and a signatory to the escrow
account. The written escrow agreement shall state the following: that the account is established
at the direction of this Commission for the purpose set forth above; that no withdrawals of funds
shall occur without the prior approval of the Commission through the Commission Clerk, Office
of Commission Clerk; that the account shall be interest bearing; that information concerning the
escrow account shall be available from the institution to the Commission or its representative at
all times; and that pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow
accounts are not subject to garnishments.

The Utility shall deposit 47.09 percent of the interim water rate revenue into the escrow
account each month, pending the completion of the rate case proceeding. If a refund to the
customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the
customers. If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account
shall revert to the Utility.

If the security provided is a bond or a letter of credit, said instrument shall be in the
amount of $15,912. If the Utility chooses a bond as security, the bond shall state that it will be
released or shall terminate upon subsequent order of the Commission addressing the requirement
of arefund. If the Utility chooses to provide a letter of credit as security, the letter-of credit shall
state that it is irrevocable for the period it is in effect and that it will be in effect unt11 a final
Commission order is rendered addressing the requirement of a refund.

Regardless of the type of security provided, the Utility shall keep an accurate and detailed
account of all monies it receives. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility shall
provide a report by the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected
subject to refund as of the end of the proceeding month. Should a refund be required, the refund
shall be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C.

Under no circumstances shall maintenance and administrative costs associated with any
refund be borne by the customers. The costs are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the
Utility.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the application of Mobile
Manor Water Company, Inc., for an interim water rate increase is approved as set forth in the
body of this Order. It is further



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 4

ORDERED that the approved interim rates shall be as shown on Schedule No. 1, which,
by reference, is incorporated herein. It is further

ORDERED that if the Utility submits revised tariffs reflecting our decision on interim
rates, our staff shall have administrative authority to approve the submitted tariffs. It is further

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., provided
customers have received notice. It is further

ORDERED that the rates shall not be implemented until our staff verifies that the tariff
sheets are consistent with our decision, the proposed customer notice is adequate, and the
required security has been filed. It is further

ORDERED that the Utility shall provide proof of the date notice was given within 10
days after the date the notice is provided to the customers. It is further

ORDERED that the Utility shall be required to file a bond, letter of credit, or escrow
agreement as security to guarantee any potential refunds of revenues collected under interim
conditions as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility shall provide a report
by the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund as
of the end of the proceeding month. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pendmg the final resolution of the Unhty s
staff-assisted rate case.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Seﬁice Commission this 15th day of June, 2009.

_%W'M
ANN COLE
Commission Clerk

(SEAL)

RRJ



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU
PAGE 5

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is non-final in nature, may request (1)
reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code, or (2)
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility,
or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for
reconsideration shall be filed with the Office of Commission Clerk, in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code. Citizens of the State of Florida v. Mayo, 316
S0.2d 262 (Fla. 1975), states that an order on interim rates is not final or reviewable until a final
order is issued. Such review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described above,
pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0421-PCO-WU
DOCKET NO. 090170-WU

PAGE 6
MOBILE MANOR WATER COMPANY, INC. SCHEDULE NO.
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/08 DOCKET NO. 096170-WU
MONTBLY WATER RATES
UTILITY'S COMMISSION
EXISTING APPROVED
RATES INTERIM RATES
Residential and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size;
5/8"X3/4" $6.94 $10.21
Resldential Service Gallonage C e
Per 1,000 Gallons $6.24 $9.18
General Service Gallonage Charge
Per 1,000 Gallons $6.24 $9.18
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bj ison
3,000 Gallons $25.66 $37.75
5,000 Gallons $38.14 $56.11
10,000 Gallons $69.34 $102.01




OURMGNG HNAS DUN IS
UOESERLILOT SNEES MANNY BDUOS

we8 yvK

Q3AI303Y

DOCURENT NO.

4

BEFORE THE PLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISEION

In rei lication for the transfer DOCKET NO. 8230402-W {7TC)
of Certificate Mo, 56-% from Williaw P,

}
}

and Pegyy J. Rishop to Mobile Manor. mc.g CGRDBR WO. 13067
] XSRUED: 3-6=84

he following Commiseioners participated in the Jdisposition
of this sattar:

CHAIRMAN GERALD L., CUNTER
JOSEPH P, CRRESSE

COMMESSTONER
COMMIBETONER JOHN R, MABKS, IIL
COMMISSIONER KATIE NICHOLS

ROTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY

ORDER APPROVING TEANSFER OF CERTICATE
BY THE COMMIBARION:

William P. and Paggy J. Bishop hold Certificate Mo, 56-%
authoriping them to provide water secvice to ths public in Lea
County, Plorida, On August 19, 1983, we vecaived an application
for approval of the transfer of the certificate to Mobile Manor,
Inc. ‘

Mobile Manor, Inc., ie & Plowids corporation, whase principal
officers snd dicectors are: Clifford Rock, President; Robert
Pisrce, Vice Prasident; Cecil Ayers, Secratary; Bernice Parker,
Treasurer; and Williawm Hagan, Henry Hess, Harlow Knapp. and Wayne
Trulock as Directera.

The applicante huve submittad proof of notificatian to the
cercified utilition and the appropriate governwental bodies ae
required by the etstutes and rules of this Commiselon. Notice wae
given un May &, 1983, Notice by n-”pafdt publication waa slso
given on May 34, 31, and June 7, 1983, in the Port MNyers
HBawa-Fress, a newspapar of general circulation. Pour proteste to
this application ware received by this Commiseion, but all ware
subssquently withdrawn, Therefore, thers are no valid protests
sod the tise for filing such has expired. The spproprimte Eiling
fee of $150 has besn paid by the applicant for this transter.

The applicant has subsitted the ry tation and
hay othetwise compliiad with the requirements for a transfer under
Bection 367,07k, Florids Statutes, and Rulee I5~%0,06, 25~10,061,
and 15-10.07, Florida Mainistrative Code. Aleos the purchaser
has damonscrated that he has both the financial and techniecal
capability to oparate thig system. ¥We alsc nots that Hanry Ness,
the mansger of the systes under thwe formst owners, will continue
as manager of the system for Nokile Manor, Inc, Tharefore, we
tind this trunsfer o be in the public intereat,

Race Baye

The components of rate base, as of Derember 31, 1992, are
calculated on Schedules No. 1, and an explanetion of sdjustwents ias
et out on Schadule Mo, 3.

A rate base investment of $23,526 was last establiehes for
this utility by Order Ho. TIV9. Sevsral edjustsents and changes
have occurred since the issuance of that oxder., Those sdjnstesnts
which are cisnlly hapical in nature or which ars self-
axplanatery will not be further explained in the text of this
order, The major sdjustwents are pummarixed as follows:



http:2'~lO.01
http:25-10.06
http:trall.fe
http:I1I.".fo
http:IUl>uque,U:.ly

ORDER WO, 13067
DOCKET RO. 830402~w
Page 2

{1} PRlent~In-Gervice - The utility’s Books do not reflect s
reduction of §i§) [; waE set out by Commission Ordsr Bo,
7339. Therefore, the bogks were adjusted to reflect this amount.

The utility dld record: additions to plant of $15,036; and
raticewents of welles, tanks and pusping equipmant, due to the
utility hookup with the county. 02.25.096. Pursuant ko the amlin,
we {ind that the plant should be raduced by an addicional 45,235
dus to the utilicy hookup with the county. Also, an additional
reduction of $547 was made in order to eliminete itens for which
the utllity had no supporting documentation.

{Z) land - The land owned by the utility was not reflected
in the last ofder. Therefors, since the utility doss own the
land, #4.102 was &dded as the cost of the land,

{3) Acgussulsted Depreciation ~ The utility's records
reflect ah average deptutiaiion tate of 9.8%. However, rates are
set 80 as to allow the -1/1% ennual depreciation rate,
Therefore, accumulated depreciation is adjusted to reflsct the
depraciation rate of 2-1/2%.

Pursoant ¢5 thsse calculations und sdiustsents, the rive hase
:;' the utility, as of bDecexber 311, 1982, is calculated to be
1,779,

Acquisition Adiustment

Hobile Magor, Ine., contrasted wich William P. and Pagay J.
Bishop to pay $85,000 as a package dsal for the Mobila Manor water
utility and recreational facilities, HNo separation was made as to
the purehses price paid for the ntility, indepandsnt of the
yemaining facilitiss, Mowever, Mobile Manor, Ine,, allocsted
$32,729 of the total purchass price to the watar vtility based on
total assets putchased,

An acquiaition sdjustment ressults whanever the purchage prics
Aifforas from the original cost caloulation. The scquisition
adjuprmant resulting from the tranafer 5f the Mobile Nenor watar
utility ie caleulated as followa:

Alloeation of Purchase Price $32,729
Hat Beok Valus of the Assets Purchased

(Bats Sase at Time of Tranafer) 31,739
Posivive Acquisition Adfustmant

Tha applicant, Mobils Manor, Inc, hae poisted to na "
extracrdisary circumstasces or svents surrounding the tranefer of
this wtility system. Tharsfore, we find that no acguisition
adjustment should ba included in the rate base.

in consideration of the abuve, it is

ORDERED by the Flerida Public Service Coumission that the
application for transfer of Certificate No. $6-W frow Willjiaw P.
and Peggy J. Bishop to Hobile Manor, Inc., 150 Lantern Land, ¥orth
¥ort Mysrs, Plorida 33903, be and the wass is hereby approved. -
It is further b

ORDERRD that the provisions of this ordar issusd as proposed
agency action shall become final unlasse an approprista petition is
raceived by tha Commissien Clerk at his office at 101 East Gainses
Strestc, Tallahasess, Florida 32301, by the cloae of buainsss on
March 28, 1%84. 1t ia further


http:lI1ell1at.ed
http:IJOCI(.In

ORDER MO, 13087
DOCREY B0, 810402-9
Page ¥

OROERED that upon raceipt of an appropriste petition
regarding thia propossd agency action, the Commission will
institute further procesdings in accordance with Rule 25-22.36,
Plorids Mminiatrative Code, It ie further

GRDERED that after March 28, 1984, the Commission shell
sither issue a notics of further procesdinga, or an order
acknowledging that the Provuims of this notice have hecome
final. It is farther

URDBRED that within twenty (20) dayw of the date on which
this order becomes final, Certificate Ho. 5¢-W shall be
surrendered to this Commission for appropriate sntries. It is
furthes

ORDERED that the rate basa bs set at $31.779 aa of Decesdor
31, 1982. 1t is further

ORDEREL that the positive acsquisition sdfustment of $95¢ is
not includable in rake base, It is further

ORDERED that all rates and charges praaently in affect for
William P. and Peggy J. Blahop shall resain in wffect efter thia
transfer is completed,

By ORDER of the Florida Public farvice Commidaion, this gir
day of MARCH ; 1984,

"1
Compission Clerk

{ BEAML )
RRJ


http:adju.ta.nt
http:25-12.36
http:propo.ed

MOBILE MANOR WATER UTILITY SCHEDULE NO, 1

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE DASE DOCKET NO. B30402-W
RATE BASE AS OF 12/31/82
PREVIOUSLY  UTILITY RATE BASE coMmM. AILUST. ComM,
ESTABLISHED  ADDITIONS~  PER UTILITY  TO UTILITY  ADJUSYED
. RATE BASE RETIREMENTS PALANCE RATE BASE
JTILITY PLANT IN BERVICE 31368, ¢ 29275.(1)8 . 40443, $  -~22029(4) ¢ 30614,
LAND/NON~DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 0. 4102.(2) 4102, 0. 4102,
B'I'“.c‘ 0’ 00 o. 0. 0‘
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -7842, ~24734,(3) -32576, 21639 (5) -10937.
AMORTIZATION OF C.I.A.C, o, o, 0. o, o,
RATE BASE $ - 23526, % 8643, $ 32169, % -390, 31779,
= = f-+1-3=3 j-2 13 3 F--) =

¥ obeg

"OR 13300

O ¥3qd0o

L90ET

H-zovore



ORDER NO. 13067
DOCKET NO. 8304029
Page 5

SCHEDULE NO. 2
DOCKET HO. 830402~W
PAGE 1 of 1

MOBILE MANOR WATER UTILITY
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE SCHEDULE

Utility Additions/Retirements

1. Utility Plant in Service

Commission adjustments from Order No.

7339, not posted by utility $ 16,247
Utility's additions to plant 18,036
Utility's retiresente from plant (5,008)

Total Dtility Adjustments to Plant in Service § 48:228
2, Land
Cost of land, not previcusly recorded ) ﬁ 4:.102

3. Accumulated Depreciation
Dtility's additions to accumulated

depreciation $024.734)

Staff Adjustments

4. Utility Plant in Service

To eliminate items which had no

supporting documentation §  (547)

Additional retirements, per staff audit,

due to hook-up with county (5,235)

Commimsion adjustments from Order No. 72339,

not posted by utility {16,247}

Total Staff Adjustments to Plant in Service $(22,029)
5. Accunulated Depreciation

To remove depreciation associated with
plant removed in Order No. 7339 $ 7,311

To reflect depreciation rate of 2 1/2% as
recommendaed in pravious Commigssion Orxder No.
7339 14,328

Total Staff Adjustments to Accumulated

Depreciation $. 21,8639



